WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF DECISION

SUBJECT: QUEENS PARK COURT: APPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR

PLANNING PURPOSES

Notice is hereby given that the Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform has made the following executive decision on the above mentioned subject for the reasons set out below.

Summary of Decision

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Regeneration and Renters and the Cabinet Member for Housing Services, has approved the appropriation of the Council's land required for the development comprising the former Queens Park Court site (edged red on the plan attached at Appendix A) for planning purposes pursuant to section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 and subsequent use of the Council's powers under section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016.

Reasons for Decision

The former carpark is no longer required for the purpose for which it is held by the Council. The appropriation for planning purposes will subsequently allow the Council to use its powers under section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 to override any easements (including rights of light) and other rights of the affected neighbouring properties that are infringed upon.

To progress the scheme and avoid the risk of delays to the programme, a Cabinet Member decision is being sought to appropriate the land required to deliver the development for planning purposes and authorise the use of any necessary powers under section 203 Housing and Planning Act 2016 if required. By exercising its powers, the Council will ensure that its development of the land proceeds in accordance with the planning permission already granted.

Stuart Love, Chief Executive, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street LONDON SW1E 6QP

Publication Date: 20 June 2023

Implementation Date: 20 June 2023

Reference: FCR23-31